

Nos. 20-542, 20-574

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF  
PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

JOSEPH B. SCARNATI, III, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of Pennsylvania**

---

**BRIEF OF THE PENNSYLVANIA DEMOCRATIC  
PARTY RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION**

---

CLIFFORD B. LEVINE  
ALEX M. LACEY  
DENTONS COHEN & GRIGSBY  
P.C.  
625 Liberty Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3152

LAZAR M. PALNICK  
1216 Heberton Street  
Pittsburgh, PA 15206

KEVIN GREENBERG  
A. MICHAEL PRATT  
ADAM ROSEMAN  
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP  
1717 Arch Street, Suite 400  
Philadelphia, PA 19103

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG  
GINGER D. ANDERS  
RACHEL G. MILLER-ZIEGLER  
JEREMY S. KREISBERG  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW,  
Suite 500E  
Washington, DC 20001-5369  
(202) 220-1100  
donald.verrilli@mtto.com

TERESA A. REED DIPPO  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105

---

*Counsel for the Pennsylvania Democratic Party Respondents*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. This Case Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review Because It Will Not Alter The Election Result. ....	8
II. Ballots Cast In Reasonable Reliance On Governing Election Rules Cannot Be Retroactively Invalidated. ....	13
III. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle Because There Are Substantial Questions Whether Any Petitioner Has Standing. ....	19
IV. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Decision Comports With Federal Law. ....	22
A. There is no federal constitutional flaw in the Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s interpretation of the Pennsylvania Constitution. ....	22
1. The Elections and Electors Clauses do not unmoor state legislative power from ordinary constitutional constraints.....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
2. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court's decision is consistent with the Elections and Electors Clauses.....	27
B. Pennsylvania law comports with Congress's selection of a nationwide federal Election Day. ....	32
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969) .....	15, 19
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , No. 20A55, 2020 WL 5887393 (U.S. Oct. 5, 2020) .....	16
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	15
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 1046 (2000) .....	13
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000) .....	27, 28, 31
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965) .....	14
<i>Carroll v. Becker</i> , 285 U.S. 380 (1932) .....	25
<i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	22
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013) .....	9

v  
**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013) .....	19
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793) .....	26
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939) .....	21
<i>Connor v. Williams</i> , 404 U.S. 549 (1972) .....	15
<i>Democratic National Committee v.</i> <i>Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , No. 20A66, 2020 WL 6275871 (U.S. Oct. 26, 2020).....	16, 17
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 650 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012) .....	14
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	12
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) .....	28, 29
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	14
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944) .....	15
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013) .....	20, 21
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979) .....	12
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015) .....	23
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016) .....	11
<i>Koenig v. Flynn</i> , 285 U.S. 375 (1932) .....	25
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	14, 18
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 411 U.S. 192 (1973) .....	15, 19
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892) .....	25
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) .....	28
<i>Norton v. Shelby Cnty.</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971) .....	19
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	20
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	14
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965) .....	29
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	9
<i>State of Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916) .....	24
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1868) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mail P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....	15
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	23
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 564 U.S. 932 (2011) .....	9
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) .....	20, 21
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	14, 18
<i>Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013) .....	35
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	14
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Appeal of 322 Blvd. Associates</i> , 600 A.2d 630 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1991) .....	32
<i>In re General Election-1985</i> , 531 A.2d 836 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987) .....	32
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018) .....	4, 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mezvinsky v. Davis</i> , 459 A.2d 307 (Pa. 1983) .....	30
 <b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
2 U.S.C. 1 .....	33
2 U.S.C. 7 .....	33
3 U.S.C. 1 .....	33
52 U.S.C. 20303(f)(1) .....	33
 <b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
Ark. Code Ann. § 7-5-411(a)(1)(B)(ii) .....	34
Cal. Elec. Code § 3020 .....	34, 35
Cal. Elec. Code § 3117 .....	34, 35
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 31-10-102.8.....	34
D.C. Code § 1-1001.05(a)(10A) .....	35
D.C. Code § 1-1061.10.....	34
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 101.6952(4).....	34
Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/19-8(c).....	35
Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/20-8(c).....	34
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 115.920(2).....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:63-31(m).....	35
N.Y. Elec. Law § 10-114(1).....	34
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.317(2).....	34
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3511.11(C).....	34
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3511.....	3
25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3511(b).....	34
42 Pa. Stat. § 726.....	30, 32
71 Pa. Stat. § 732-204(c).....	20
25 Pa. Stat. § 3046.....	32
25 Pa. Stat. § 3146.2a(a.3)(3).....	2
25 Pa. Stat. § 3150.12a(a).....	2
25 Pa. Stat. § 3150.15.....	2
25 Pa. Stat. § 3150.16(c).....	2, 4
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-20-16.....	34
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-700(B).....	34
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 86.007.....	34
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 101.057.....	34
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-16-408(2).....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

**Page(s)**

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 ..... 22

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 ..... 23

Maryland Constitution of 1776 ..... 25

Massachusetts Constitution of 1780,  
art. IX..... 25

New Hampshire Constitution of 1784,  
art. XI..... 25

Pennsylvania Constitution of 1776,  
art. VII ..... 25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Department of State Certifies  
Presidential Election Results* (Nov. 24, 2020), <https://www.media.pa.gov/Pages/State-details.aspx?newsid=435> ..... 8

*Department of State Provides Update on  
Election Results* (Nov. 13, 2020), <https://www.media.pa.gov/Pages/State-details.aspx?newsid=432>..... 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
General election mail-in ballot guide for Philadelphia voters (Sept. 25, 2020), <a href="https://www.phila.gov/media/20201005102659/Mail-in-ballot-guide-printer-spread-English-20200925.pdf">https://www.phila.gov/media/20201005102659/Mail-in-ballot-guide-printer-spread-English-20200925.pdf</a> . .....	6
Michael T. Morley, <i>The Independent State Legislature Doctrine, Federal Elections, and State Constitutions</i> (Revised Nov. 2, 2020), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3530136">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3530136</a> . .....	26
The Philadelphia Inquirer, How to Vote in 2020, <a href="https://www.inquirer.com/politics/election/inq/2020-election-pennsylvania-mail-in-person-voting-guide-20200918.html">https://www.inquirer.com/politics/election/inq/2020-election-pennsylvania-mail-in-person-voting-guide-20200918.html</a> . .....	6
Saikrishna B. Prakash & John C. Yoo, <i>The Origins of Judicial Review</i> , 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 887 (2003) .....	25
Registering to Vote, PAGOP.org <a href="https://www.pagop.org/register-to-vote/?source=sidebar#critical-deadlines">https://www.pagop.org/register-to-vote/?source=sidebar#critical-deadlines</a> .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Secretary Of State Reminds Pennsylvanians To Make A Plan To Vote (Oct. 19, 2020), <a href="https://www.media.pa.gov/pages/State-details.aspx?newsid=415">https://www. media.pa.gov/pages/State-details. aspx?newsid=415</a> .....	7
Upcoming Elections, VotesPA.com (Sept. 28, 2020), <a href="https://web.archive.org/web/20200928010711/https://www.votespa.com/about-elections/pages/upcoming-elections.aspx">https://web.archive.org/ web/20200928010711/https://www. votespa.com/about-elections/pages/ upcoming-elections.aspx</a> .....	6
<i>U.S. Election Results By State:</i> <i>Pennsylvania</i> , Reuters (Nov. 20, 2020), <a href="https://graphics.reuters.com/USA-ELECTION/RESULTS-LIVE/qzjpqadqapx/index.html?st=PA">https://graphics.reuters.com/ USA-ELECTION/RESULTS-LIVE/ qzjpqadqapx/index.html?st=PA</a> .....	10
WHYY NPR, All the deadlines you need to know to vote in Pa., N.J. and Del. (Sept. 29, 2020), <a href="https://whyy.org/articles/all-the-deadlines-you-need-to-know-to-vote-in-pa-n-j-and-del/">https://whyy.org/ articles/all-the-deadlines-you-need- to-know-to-vote-in-pa-n-j-and-del/</a> .....	7
